▶ Thin-film measurement principle
▶ Measuring ranges 0 … 50 bar, 0 … 100 bar,
0 … 280 bar, 0 … 400 bar, 0 … 420 bar, 0 … 600 bar
▶ Output signal 0.5 … 4.5 V ratiometric at supply voltage
5 V or SENT according to SAE J2716 JAN 2010
▶ Protection class IP67 / IP69K
Features
▶ Tightening torque up to 50 Nm

16 PR4   | BODAS Pressure sensor
Product description
Type codes
  01 02 03 04 05   06
BODAS PR4         / 10
Type
01 Pressure sensor PR4
Measuring range
02
0 … 50 bar 050
0 … 100 bar 100
0 … 280 bar 280
0 … 400 bar 400
0 … 420 bar 420
0 … 600 bar 600
Mechanical connection 050 100 280 400 420 600
03
G 1/4 A in according to DIN EN ISO 1179-2 ● ● ● - ● - G
M14 x 1.5 according to ISO 6149-2 - - - ● - ● M
7/16-20 UNF according to SAE J 1926-1 - - ● - ● ● U7
9/16-18 UNF according to SAE J 1926-1 - - ● - ● ● U9
Electrical connection
04 Bosch Compact B
Output signal 050 100 280 400 420 600
05
0.5 … 4.5 V ratiometric (at 5±0 V supply) ● ● ● ● ● ● 05
SENT according to SAE J2716 JAN 2010 ● - ● - ● ● SE
Series
06 10
● = Available   – = Not available
 RE 95156/2021-07-13, Bosch Rexroth AG
17 BODAS Pressure sensor | PR4
 Type codes
Available variants1)
Type
Material number
Bulk pack (136 pieces)
Single pack
PR4 050 G B 05/10 R917C11189 R917A11189
PR4 050 G B SE/10 R917C11574 R917A11574
PR4 100 G B 05/10 R917C12392 R917A12392
PR4 280 G B 05/10 R917C05562 R917A05562
PR4 280 G B SE/10 R917C10997 R917A10997
PR4 280 U7 B 05/10 R917C12991 R917A12991
PR4 280 U7 B SE/10 R917C12997 R917A12997
PR4 280 U9 B 05/10 R917C12990 R917A12990
PR4 280 U9 B SE/10 R917C12994 R917A12994
PR4 400 M B 05/10 R917C12355 R917A12355
PR4 420 G B 05/10 R917C09842 R917A09842
PR4 420 G B SE/10 R917C11558 R917A11558
PR4 420 U7 B 05/10 R917C12842 R917A12842
PR4 420 U7 B SE/10 R917C12996 R917A12996
PR4 420 U9 B 05/10 R917C12843 R917A12843
PR4 420 U9 B SE/10 R917C12993 R917A12993
PR4 600 M B 05/10 R917C10105 R917A10105
PR4 600 M B SE/10 R917C11550 R917A11550
PR4 600 U7 B 05/10 R917C12844 R917A12844
PR4 600 U7 B SE/10 R917C12995 R917A12995
PR4 600 U9 B 05/10 R917C12845 R917A12845
PR4 600 U9 B SE/10 R917C12992 R917A12992
1) Further variants (incl. different electric connectors AK 3-pole code B, AK-Kostal 3-pole code A, Delphi Packard 3-pole code B, MLK 3-pole
code B, trapezoidal 3-pole code B) upon request.
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 95156/2021-07-13
18 PR4   | BODAS Pressure sensor
Type codes
Technical data
Type PR4 050 100 280 400 420 600
Measuring	range	pn 0 … 50 bar 0 … 100 bar 0 … 280 bar 0 … 400 bar 0 … 420 bar 0 … 600 bar
Maximum	overpressure1)pmax 100 bar 200 bar 400 bar 840 bar 560 bar 840 bar
Burst	pressure	(static)2)3)pBurst 500 bar 2000 bar 2500 bar 4500 bar 3750 bar 4500 bar
Output	signal PR4 xxx xx 05/10:			0.5	...	4.5	V,	ratiometric	(at	5 V	supply)
PR4 xxx xx SE/10:			SENT	according	to	SAE J2716 JAN 2010
Supply	voltage	Us 5±0.25 V
Maximum	supply	voltage 18 V	(max.	1 h)
Short	circuit	signal	output	to	GND
or	supply	voltage
US, short	=	0 … 18 V,		(max. 8 h)	in	case	of	simultaneous	supply	of	US	with	US, short
Sensor	output	impedance
Rdifferntial	at
0.1 Us < Uout < 0.9 Us
Typical: 5 Ω
Maximum: 10 Ω
Current	consumption	typical 12 mA	(at	5 V	supply	voltage)
Maximum	current	consumption ≤ 15 mA	(at	5 V	supply	voltage)
Reverse	polarity	protection	of	the
supply	voltage
yes	(US≤ 11 V)
Maximum	current	consumption	in
case	of	reverse	polarity
260	 mA
Plug Bosch	Compact	1.1a,	3	pin,	code	1
Parts	contacting	with	measuring
medium
X5CrNiCuNb16-4
Housing	material PBT-GF30/CrNi	steel
PR4	xxx	xx	05	/10:
Response	time	(10 % … 90 %)
≤ 1 ms
PR4	xxx	xx	SE	/10:
SENT	data	transfer
Time	till	the	first	SENT	Data	transmission	min.: 1.8 ms,	max.: 2.2 ms
Overall	accuracy ≤1.5%,	refer	to	table	"tolerance	of	the	sensor	PR4 xxx xx 05/10"	or	"PR4 xxx xx SE/10"
Ambient	temperature	range −40 … +125 °C	for	UNF	variants
−40 … +140 °C	for	others
The	sensor	is	designed	for	use	in	engine	compartment	(direct	motor	attachment)	and	the	corresponding
ambient	temperatures	with	a	typical	temperature	Distribution:
Temperature Distribution
−40 °C 6%
23 °C 20%
85 °C 65%
135 °C 8%
140 °C 1%
Storage	temperature	range Maximum	storage	period	from	manufacturing	date:	5 years at −30 … +60 °C and 0 ... 80% relative humidity
Transportation	conditions −40 … +80 °C	at	0% …80%	relative	humidity,	for	the	duration	of	max.	48h
Service	life 10000	operating	hours	or	15	years.
Different	values,	depending	on	operational	conditions	on	request
Pressure	cycles	against	service	life 10	million	cycles
1) Maximum 15 minutes at pmax
2) Maximum 15 minutes at pBerst
3) The specifield bursting pressure is valid for the device only. This
value does not include the mechanical interface - the thread bet-
ween the sensor and the hydraulic component.
 RE 95156/2021-07-13, Bosch Rexroth AG
19 BODAS Pressure sensor | PR4
 Technical data
Shock	resistance 50 g (DIN EN 60068-2-27, 11 ms),
500 g (DIN EN 60068-2-27, 1 ms)
Vibration	resistance Amplitude	of	the	deflection s = 0.25 mm	in	the	range	70 … 147 Hz
Amplitude	of	the	acceleration a = 210 m/s2	in	the	range	147 … 1350 Hz